Nos. 22-506 & 22-535

# IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL., Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Courts of Appeals for the Eighth and Fifth Circuits

BRIEF OF 128 U.S. REPRESENTATIVES, INCLUDING 25 MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & THE WORKFORCE, AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

> JENNIFER L. MASCOTT R. TRENT MCCOTTER *Counsel of Record* SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC GRAY CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE STATE ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL 3301 FAIRFAX DR. ARLINGTON, VA 22201 (202) 706-5488 rmccotte@gmu.edu

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. The Debt Forgiveness Implicates Constitutional Separation of Powers
II. The Court's Precedents Call for Requiring Clear Statutory Authority for the Debt Forgiveness
III. The HEROES Act Does Not Clearly Authorize the Debt Forgiveness
A. There Is No Clear Authority for Forgiveness
B. At the Very Least, There Is No Clear Authority for Blanket Forgiveness17
IV. The Executive Branch Has Effectively Abandoned the Proffered Basis for the Debt Forgiveness
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Page(s)

## Cases

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935)9
AFGE v. Block, 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981)19
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)17
Batterton v. Marshall, 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)20
Biden v. Missouri, 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)20
Brown v. U.S. Dep't of Educ., No. 4:22-CV-0908-P, 2022 WL 16858525 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022)9
Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp., 508 U.S. 10 (1993)16
Georgia v. President of the United States, 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)12
Gundy v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)12
Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst., 448 U.S. 607 (1980)12
Kentucky v. Biden, 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)12
King v. Burwell, 576 U.S. 473 (2015)7

Louisiana v. Biden, 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)	11
Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	9
NFIB v. OSHA, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	19
NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc., 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	16
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	8
Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	16
<i>Train v. City of New York,</i> 420 U.S. 35 (1975)	11
Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	12
U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC, 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10
Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	9
West Virginia v. EPA, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	10
Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	
Constitution & Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	7

# iii

1	v

20 U.S.C. §	108716, 1	9
20 U.S.C. §	1087e16, 1	9
20 U.S.C. §	1087dd16, 1	9
20 U.S.C. §	1087ee1	5
20 U.S.C. §	1098aa1	8
20 U.S.C. §	1098bb1, 8, 13, 15, 16, 1	7
20 U.S.C. §	1098ee1	9

# **Other Authorities**

Biden: 'The Pandemic Is Over', CNN (Sept. 18, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3p7c5j9w21
Borrowers, Extends Student Loan Repayment Pause, Nov. 22, 2022, https://tinyurl.com/5chkvbbn21
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of</i> <i>Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 ADMIN. L. REV. 363 (1986)15
Cancel Student Loan Debt, FORBES (July 28, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/cyfp7m2y10
Congress, MSNBC (Feb. 22, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/bdrffne410

U.S. Dep't of Education, Biden-Harris
Administration Continues Fight for
Student Debt Relief for Millions of
Borrowers, Extends Student Loan
Repayment Pause, Nov. 22, 2022,
https://tinyurl.com/5chkvbbn21
Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep't of
Justice, Use of the HEROES Act of
2003 to Cancel the Principal
Amounts of Student Loans, 2022 WL
3975075 (Aug. 23, 2022)
